



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

Chiranjibi @ Chiranjibe Beero ...
(In BLAPL No.4011 of 2026)
Sunil Kumar Pattanayak @
Sunil Ku. Pattanayak
(In BLAPL No.4118 of 2026)

Petitioners

Mr. J.K. Panda, Advocate
(In BLAPL No.4011 of 2026)
Mr. J. Sahoo, Advocate
(In BLAPL No. 4118 of 2026)

-versus-

State of Odisha

... Opposite Party

Mr. M.R. Patra, Addl. PP

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

Order No.

03.

ORDER(ORAL): 13.07.2026

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. It appears that the petitioners have set up a plea of non-compliance of Sec.47 of BNSS and therefore, this Court seeks response of the Arresting Officer by way of an affidavit to the plea of the petitioners for grant of bail. Accordingly, the learned State counsel is, hereby, requested to comply this order.
3. Accordingly, list both these matters in the week commencing from 17.08.2026.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge